forma financial statements due to their insignificance to our combined financial results) had taken place on January 1, 2013. These transactions
include:

�
the exclusion of the Rising Star assets and liabilities that we did not acquire in the Rising Star Acquisition;

�
the Resolute Disposition;

�
the Spanish Trail Acquisition;

�
our corporate reorganization;

�
the Collins and Wallace Contributions; and

�
the ACTOIL NPI Repurchase.

   Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of future operating results. The selected combined financial data presented below are
qualified in their entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, "Capitalization," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical combined financial statements of our

54

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

80

Table of Contents

predecessor and the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of RSP Permian, Inc. included elsewhere in this prospectus.

RSP
Permian,
Inc.1

Our
Predecessor Our Predecessor

RSP Permian, Inc.
Pro Forma

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2014

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended
December 31,

20132014 2013 2013 2012 2011
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Statement of Operations
Data:
Revenues:
Oil sales $ 51,471 $ 21,923 $ 110,345 $ 91,441 $ 56,772 $ 55,930 $ 177,415
NGL sales2 4,081 1,567 7,314 8,702 � 4,417 11,644
Natural gas sales 2,206 1,165 5,383 4,284 7,217 2,397 7,647

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total revenues $ 57,758 $ 24,655 $ 123,042 $ 104,427 $ 63,989 $ 62,744 $ 196,706

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating expenses:
Lease operating expenses3 $ 7,063 $ 3,355 $ 14,113 $ 12,693 $ 5,521 $ 7,757 $ 22,667
Production and ad valorem
taxes 3,876 1,636 8,326 7,575 4,192 4,127 13,236
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 16,361 10,202 47,158 48,803 16,612 19,994 80,487
Asset retirement obligation
accretion 29 25 121 115 46 38 199
Exploration expense3 756 63 551 161 191 756 551
Impairments � � � � 2,241 � �
General and administrative
expenses 17,016 555 3,852 2,859 3,509 2,064 3,716

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 45,101 15,836 74,121 72,206 32,312 34,736 120,856

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
(Gain) on sale of assets � (6,129) (22,700) (6,734) (105,333) � �

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income $ 12,657 $ 14,948 $ 71,621 $ 38,955 $ 137,010 $ 28,008 $ 75,850

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Other income (expense):
Other income $ 310 $ 199 $ 1,202 $ 884 $ 163 $ 310 $ 1,202
Loss on derivative instruments (4,153) (1,657) (2,607) (796) (1,979) (4,153) (2,607)
Interest expense (1,131) (624) (5,216) (3,474) (3,472) (1,131) (10,890)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total other income (expense) $ (4,974) $ (2,082) $ (6,621) $ (3,386) $ (5,288) $ (4,974) $ (12,295)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before taxes 7,683 12,866 65,000 35,569 131,722 23,033 63,555

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

81

Income tax (expense) benefit (135,213) � (2,262) 339 (550) (8,292) (22,717)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) $ (127,530) $ 12,866 $ 62,738 $ 35,908 $ 131,172 $ 14,741 $ 40,838

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Per share data (unaudited):
Net earnings (loss) per
common share:
Basic and diluted4 $ (2.03) $ 0.20 $ 0.56
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted4 62,904 72,500 72,500
Pro forma C corporation
data (unaudited)5:
Net income (loss) $ (127,530) $ 62,738 $ 35,908
Pro forma for income taxes 132,524 (22,586) (12,927)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Pro forma net income (loss) $ 4,994 $ 40,152 $ 22,981

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

55

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

82

Table of Contents

RSP
Permian,
Inc.1

Our
Predecessor Our Predecessor

RSP Permian, Inc.
Pro Forma

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2014

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended
December 31,

20132014 2013 2013 2012 2011
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by
operating activities $ 31,001 $ 14,585 $ 73,345 $ 72,803 $ 26,243
Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities (178,824) 58,357 (119,591) (113,220) 83,846

[…]

All information with respect to beneficial ownership has been furnished by the respective 5% or more stockholders, selling stockholders,
directors or named executive officers, as the case may be. Unless otherwise noted, the mailing address of each listed beneficial owner is c/o RSP
Permian, Inc., 3141 Hood Street, Suite 500, Dallas, Texas 75219.

   To the extent that the underwriters sell more than 10,000,000 shares of common stock, the underwriters have the option to purchase up to
an additional 1,500,000 shares from certain selling stockholders.

Assuming No Exercise of the
Underwriters' Option to

Purchase Additional Shares

Assuming Full Exercise of the
Underwriters' Option to Purchase

Additional Shares
Shares

Beneficially
Owned Before

RSP
Permian Holdco,

L.L.C.'s
Distribution and

Before this
Offering(1)

Shares
Beneficially

Owned After RSP
Permian Holdco,

L.L.C.'s
Distribution and

Before this
Offering(1)

Additional
Shares

Distributed
from RSP
Permian
Holdco,
L.L.C.(1)

Shares
Beneficially

Owned After this
Offering

Shares
Beneficially

Owned After this
Offering

Shares
Offered
Hereby

Shares
Offered
HerebyName of Beneficial Owner(2) Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Selling Stockholders:
Ted Collins, Jr.(3)(4) 11,536,278 15.8% 11,536,278 15.8% 200,000 11,336,278 15.5% � � 11,336,278 15.5%
Michael G. Cook(1)(5) 5,000 * 31,797 * 13,697 18,100 * 5,806 2,968 20,938 *
Erik B. Daugbjerg(1)(6)(7) 22,134 * 202,925 * 46,725 156,200 * 39,449 10,197 185,452 *
David Groves(1)(8) 9,459 * 96,853 * 27,043 69,810 * 20,061 6,209 83,662 *
William Huck(1)(7)(9) 26,822 * 370,380 * 106,311 264,069 * 76,121 23,558 316,632 *
William Christopher Krusz(1)(10) � � 15,950 * 12,094 3,856 * 3,312 2,512 4,656 *
Robert Lemmons(1)(11) 12,478 * 102,025 * 23,143 78,882 * 20,383 5,269 93,996 *
Natural Gas Partners
IX, L.P.(1)(12) 16,285,481 22.3% 13,435,980 18.4% 8,646,972 4,789,008 6.6% 1,357,090 1,357,090 2,827,605 3.9%
Rising Star Energy
Development Co., L.L.C.(13) 1,023,319 1.4% 1,023,319 1.4% 558,698 464,621 * � 88,680 375,941 *
Steve Smith(1)(14) 2,545 * 13,445 * 2,817 10,628 * 2,502 647 12,483 *
Leslyn Wallace(1)(4)(15)(16) 11,911,078 16.3% 11,976,284 16.4% 12,500 11,613,784 15.9% 14,968 2,870 11,625,882 15.9%

9,739,126 13.3% 9,739,126 13.3% 350,000 9,389,126 12.9% � � 9,389,126 12.9%

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

171

Wallace Family
Partnership, LP(16)

Other 5% Stockholders:
ACTOIL, LLC(17) 10,816,626 14.8% 10,816,626 14.8% � 10,816,626 14.8% � � 10,816,626 14.8%
RSP Permian Holdco,
L.L.C.(1)(18) 16,285,481 22.3% 4,789,008 6.6% � 4,789,008 6.6% � � 2,827,605 3.9%
Directors and Named Executive
Officers:
Michael Grimm(1)(19) 36,387 * 379,526 * � 379,526 * 74,708 � 454,234 *
Steven Gray(1)(7)(20) 76,512 * 76,512 * � 76,512 * � � 76,512 *
Scott McNeill(1)(21) 111,301 * 567,363 * � 567,363 * 77,819 � 645,182 *
David Albin � � � � � � � � � � �
Joseph B. Armes(3)(22) 7,500 * 7,500 * � 7,500 * � � 7,500 *
Ted Collins, Jr.(3)(4) 11,536,278 15.8% 11,536,278 15.8% 200,000 11,336,278 15.5% � � 11,336,278 15.5%
Matthew S. Ramsey(23) 10,000 * 10,000 * � 10,000 * � � 10,000 *
Michael W.
Wallace(4)(16)(23)(24) 11,911,078 16.3% 11,976,284 16.4% � 11,613,784 15.9% � � 11,625,882 15.9%
Zane Arrott(1)(25) 41,387 * 384,526 * � 384,526 * � � 459,234 *
William Huck(1)(7)(9) 26,822 * 370,380 * 106,311 264,069 * 76,121 23,558 316,632 *
Tamara Pollard(1)(26) 32,261 * 375,400 * � 375,400 * � � 447,635 *
Directors and executive officers
as a group (14 persons) 21,667,660 29.7% 23,742,694 32.5% 353,036 23,027,158 31.6% 342,805 � 23,420,541 32.1%

*
Less than 1%.

131

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

172

Table of Contents

1

In connection with and immediately prior to this offering, RSP Permian Holdco, L.L.C. will distribute 11,496,473 shares of our
common stock to its members (assuming a public offering price per common share of $32.88, which is the last sale price of our
common stock as reported on the New York Stock Exchange on June 23, 2014). In the event the underwriters exercise their option to
purchase additional shares in full, RSP Permian Holdco, L.L.C. will make an additional distribution of shares of 1,961,403 shares of

[…]

The unaudited pro forma financial statements and related notes are presented for illustrative purposes only. If the IPO and other transactions
contemplated herein had occurred in the past, the Company's operating results might have been materially different from those presented in the
unaudited pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should not be relied upon as an indication of
operating results that the Company would have achieved if the IPO and other transactions contemplated herein had taken place on the specified
date. In addition, future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the unaudited pro forma financial statements of operations
and should not be relied on as an indication of the future results the Company will have after the completion of the IPO and the other
transactions noted in these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

212

Table of Contents

RSP PERMIAN, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Predecessor
Historical

Rising
Star

Excluded
Assets Dispositions

Spanish
Trail

Acquisition

Formation
Related

Adjustments Pro Forma
(In thousands, except per share data)

(a) (b) (c) (d)
REVENUES
Oil sales $ 110,345 $ (299) $ (5,801) $ 21,659 $ 51,510 $ 177,415
NGL sales 7,314 (76) (501) 1,416 3,491 11,644
Natural gas sales 5,383 (228) (353) 733 2,112 7,647

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total revenues $ 123,042 $ (603) $ (6,655) $ 23,808 $ 57,113 $ 196,706
OPERATING EXPENSES
Lease operating expenses 14,113 (108) (694) 2,932 6,423 22,667
Production and ad valorem taxes 8,326 (17) (326) 1,283 3,970 13,236
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 47,158 (134) � 3,159 30,304 80,487
Asset retirement obligation
accretion 121 (3) � 18 63 199
Exploration 551 � � � 551
General and administrative
expenses 3,852 (135) � � � 3,716

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 74,121 (397) (1,020) 7,393 40,760 120,856

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
(Gain) on sale of assets (22,700) � 22,700 � � �

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income (loss) 71,621 (206) (28,335) 16,415 16,353 75,850

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Other income 1,202 � � � � 1,202
Gain (loss) on derivative
instruments (2,607) � � � � (2,607)
Interest expense (5,216) (127) � (5,547)(e) � (10,890)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total other income (expense) (6,621) (127) � (5,547) � (12,295)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
TAXES 65,000 (333) (28,335) 10,868 16,353 63,555

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

213

Income tax benefit (expense) (2,262) � 283 (109) (20,629)(f) (22,717)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 62,738 $ (333) $ (28,052) $ 10,759 $ (4,276) $ 40,838

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net income per common share(j)
Basic and diluted $ 0.56
Weighted average common shares
outstanding(j)
Basic and diluted 72,500

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

214

Table of Contents

RSP PERMIAN, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

RSP
Permian,
Inc.

Formation
Related

Adjustments

IPO Bonus and
Incentive Unit
Compensation

Income Tax
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(g) (h) (i)
REVENUES
Oil sales $ 51,471 $ 4,459 $ � $ � $ 55,930
NGL sales 4,081 335 � � 4,417
Natural gas sales 2,206 191 � � 2,397

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total revenues $ 57,758 $ 4,985 $ � $ � $ 62,744
OPERATING EXPENSES
Lease operating expenses 7,063 694 � � 7,757
Production and ad valorem taxes 3,876 251 � � 4,127
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 16,361 3,633 � � 19,994
Asset retirement obligation accretion 29 9 � � 38
Exploration 756 � 756
General and administrative expenses 17,016 � (14,952) � 2,064

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 45,101 4,587 (14,952) � 34,736

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income 12,657 398 14,952 � 28,008

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Other income 310 � � � 310
Loss on derivative instruments (4,153) � � � (4,153)
Interest expense (1,131) � � � (1,131)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total other expense (4,974) � � � (4,974)
INCOME BEFORE TAXES 7,683 398 14,952 � 23,033
Income tax (expense) benefit (135,213) � � 126,921 (8,292)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (127,530) $ 398 $ 14,952 $ 126,921 $ 14,741

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net income per common share(j)
Basic and diluted $ 0.20
Weighted average common shares
outstanding(j)
Basic and diluted 72,500

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

215

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

F-5

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

216

Table of Contents

RSP PERMIAN, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following notes discuss the columns presented and the entries made to the unaudited combined financial statements.